MEMORANDUM

TO;Chief Michael J. Chitwood (via chain of Tc-rnrnand}
FROM:Palice Officer Justin Fanun 343 y

SUBJECT Resignation

DATE: 07-23-2013

I would like to take this opporiunity to thank you for allowing me the opportunity to serve
thie residents of the Cily of Daylona Beach as a police officer since January of 2007. |
wauld like to formally submit my two-waek resignation which is required by city palicy. |
waould also like to respectully request thal you waive the two-weelk resignation and
make my last day 07-371-2013. Thank you for your consideration.
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DAYTONA BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS

INTERNAL INVESTIGATIVE REPORT
CC2013-018

Novemnber 18, 2013

Investigator(s)

John Creamer, Sergeant, Office of Professional Standards
Diana Shore, Detective, Office of Professional Standards
Mate Williams, Detective, Office of Professional Standards

Employea(s)

Justin Ranum, Officer, Patrol Division
Matthew Booth, Officer, Patrol Division

Complainant{s)

Christine Chippawa
20 5 Grandview Avenue
Daytona Beach, Florida, 3218

Allegation(s)

Violations:

200.13 - Knowledge and Adherence to Laws and Directives
200.138 - False Statemenis

204,11 - Conduct in Arresting and Dealing With Law Vialators
1006.24 - Use of Force (Strikes to the Head)

1006.39 - Unauthorized Actions Regarding Use of Fores
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MEMORANDUM
TO: Michael J. Chitwood, Chief of Police
FROM: John Creamer, Sergeant, Office of Professional Standards
SUBJECT: Project No: 102-CC2013-016
DATE: November 18, 2013

SYNOPSIS

On June 13, 2013, at approximately 0341 hours, Officers Justin Ranum and
Matthew Booth encountered Ms. Christine Chippewa (complainant) near the boat
ramps of the Seabreeze Bridge (eastern span). Both officers were in full uniform
and in separate marked Daytona Beach Police Department vehicles. Chippewa
was cbserved alone in her boyfriend's vehicle and appeared to have mechanical
issues. The officers spoke to Chippewa and eslablished that she was not in
medical distress. This interaction was captured on Officer Ranum’s Maobile Video

Recorder (MVR).

Approximately ten fo fifteen minutes after speaking with Chippewa, the officers
noticed she continued to have issues with her vehicle. The officers re-
approached Chippewa because they felt her behavior was suspicious. Chippewa
said she realized the car was not cut of gas as she originally suspected and she
had forgotten to press in the clutch. During the second contact with Chippewa,
Officer Ranum began to question why she was really at the boat ramp. Officer
Ranum asked for and received oral consent to search Chippewa's vehicle and
her purse. Officer Booth began searching Chippewa's vehicle as Officer Ranum
began searching her purse.

While Officer Booth was searching Chippewa's boyfriend's vehicle, Officer
Ranum observed Chippewa unbutton her shorts and wrote in his offense report
that he felt like she was trying to hide something. Officer Ranum approached
Chippewa and asked if she had anything in her shorts. As Chippewa answered
“no”, she turned her pockets inside out. Officer Ranum wrote in his report he
saw a Yarge bulge” in Chippewa's left cheek area. Officer Ranum asked
Chippewa what was in her mouth and she said "nothing.” Officer Ranum asked
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to see inside of her mouth. Chippewa opened her mouth and Officer Ranum saw
what he suspected was illegal narcotics. Officer Ranum reported Chippewa
began trying to chew and swallow the substance. Officer Ranum told Chippewa
to spit out the substance and she attempted to pull away from him,

Officer Ranum said he took hold of Chippewa to keep her from tampering with
evidence, Officer Ranum took the defendant to the ground to gain better control
over her in an attempt to retrieve the suspected narcotics. The struggle between
Officer Ranum and Chippewa continved and Officer Booth ran aver and assisted
Dfficer Ranum.

Officar Ranum wrote in his offense report that Officer Booth attempted to prevent
Chippewa from destroying the suspected contraband and Officer Booth “reached
in the defendant's mouth with his fingers and also used his fiashlight handle to
keep the defendant from biting down on his fingers”. Officer Ranum also wrote
that the incident was captured on his MVR, but in actuality only the last few
moments of the encounter were captured.

Officer Boath wrote in his report,

“I inserted the butt of my flashilight into the defendant's mouth in order to prevent
har from biting my fingers as | aftempt to recover the suspected drugs. | was
unable to recover the suspected drugs while the Rashiight was in her mouth, so {
removed it and continued grabbing her chesks. While grabbing the defendant's
cheeks, she bit down on my thumb (through her cheeks} so hard that it caused
me pain, as the defendant bif, | delivered one knee strike fo her in order to get
her to release. Due to my posifion, the knee strike landed at the leff side of the
defendant's head. After fhis, | could stilf see the defendant obwiously chewing
and swallowing. | again grabbed the defendant’s cheeks and orderad her fo spit
it out. She again Ired o bite me through her cheeks. As | was grabbing her, she
was alsa trying to turn her head as if was being held against the pavement. This
caused the defendant fo give herself abrasions to her forehead.”

Chippewa was transported to Halifax Hospital for aid and monitoring for the
possible ingestion of narcolics, she never received treatment for the ingestion of
narcotics, After being discharged, Chippewa was transported to the Volusia

County Branch Jail.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

On June 15, 2013, Chippewa filed a formal complaint against Officers Booth and
Ranum for excessive force.  On Thursday, June 20, 2013, Detective Nate
Williams interviewed Chippewa regarding her complainl. Chippewa provided a
sworn taped statement surrounding her intsraction with the officers. Chippewa
adamantly denied having any illegal substance and denied resisting Officers
Ranum and Booth. See the transcripts for further details.



OFFICER MELANIE MARCUM (WITNESS)

I interviewed Officer Marcum on July 10, 2013 regarding her involvement in this
investigation.  Officer Marcum provided a sworn, faped statement. Officer
Marcum became involved when she relieved Officer Matt Booth at Halifax
Haospital during shift change on June 13, 2013,

Officer Marcum met Officer Booth in the Emergency Room with Chippewa.
Officers Marcum and Booth briefly discussed Chippewa's charges when
Chippewa interrupted and described how she was the victim of excessive force
during the incident. Chippewa said to Officer Booth “you kicked me in the head”
and Officer Booth responded by saying “You bit me.” Officer Booth finished his
administrative duties at the hospital and left,

Officer Marcum stayed behind with Chippewa while she was medically evaluated.
Officer Marcum described Chippewa's injuries and her complaints of injury.
Officer Marcum said Chippewa looked “rough” and that she had “road rash on
her forehead.” Chippewa freely admitted that she had an addiction problem, but
was adamant that she did not swallow or tamper with any evidence. Officer
Marcum saw no injuries on Officer Booth.

Since Officer Marcum trained Officer Booth, | asked her if she ever taught him
that it was accepiable to put a flashlight in someone's mouth. Officer Marcum
said “Absolutely nol.” Officer Marcum said Officer Booth put the flashlight in
Chippewa's mouth because “he didn't want to get bit" and “we wanted to keep

fer mouth open.”

See TAB B for transcripts from Officer Marcum's interview,

OFFICER JUSTINM ELLICTT (WITNESS)

| interviewed Officer Elliott on July 10, 2013 regarding his involvement in this
investigation. Officer Elfiott provided a sworn, taped stalement.  Officer Elliott
was on duty and responded to the scene on June 13, 2013, Officer Elliott said
he responded to the scene after Officer Booth requested assistance on the radio,
When Officer Elliott arrived on scene he noticed other officers were already
present. Officer Elliott observed Chippewa in handcuffs standing near a marked
patrol car. Officer Elliott did not recall seeing any injuries on Chippawa, but said
she appeared to be disheveled. Officer Elliott did not see any observable injuries
to Officer Booth or Officer Ranum.

See TAB 6 for transcripts from Officer Elliott's interviews,

OFFICER MATTHEW HAMILTON (WITNESS)

| interviewed Officer Hamilton on July 10, 2013 regarding his involvement in this
investigation. Officer Hamilton provided a sworn, faped statement,  Officer
Hamilton responded to the incident after Officer Boolh asked for assistance.
When Officer Hamillon arrived on scene he observed multiple officers on scene.




Officer Hamilton observed Chippewa in handculfs. Sergeani Savitski asked
Officer Hamilton to take photographs of Chippewa. Officer Hamilton took four
photographs of her injuries and tagged anly two (he said the other two were out
of focus)., Officer Hamilton described Chippewa's injuries as being multiple
abrasions on her face, a swollen lip, and a knot on the top of her forehead.
Officer Hamilton said Chippewa showed no signs of baing intoxicated or under
the influence of narcotics. Officer Hamilton had no additional information,

See TAB G for transcripts of Officer Hamilton's interview.

OFFICER CORTLAND LAMPE (WITNESS

| interviewed Officer Cortland Lampe on July 10, 2013 regarding his involvement
in this investigation, Officer Lampe provided a sworn, taped statement. Officer
Lampe was on duty on June 13, 2013, and responded to Officer Booth's request
for help. When Officer Lampe arrived he observed Officer Booth and Officer
Ranum with a whita female arrastea.

Officer Lampe said he was the first officer to arrive al the scene and met with
Officers Booth and Ranum. Officer Lampe walked Chippewa to his car and
stood with her. Officer Lampe recalled that Chippewa made statements about
the way she had been treated by the officers and appeared to be upset.
Chippewa complained about injuries on her head, face, and chest,

Officer Lampe talked to Officer Booth at the scene and Officer Booth explained
that Chippewa was seated in a vehicle under the bridge. Officer Booth said
Chippewa began trying to swallow something while they were talking to her.
Officer Booth told Officer Lampe that he was bitten by Chippewa and "was foolish
for sticking his hands in her mouth™ and “. it was stupid”. Officer Booth told
Officer Lampe that he inserted his flashlight into Chippewa's mouth to keep
Chippewa from biting his fingers. Officer Lampe also said Officer Booth told him
he conducted a knee strike to Chippewa's head during the incident.

Officer Lampe said he was on scene with Chippewa for approximately ten to
fifteen minutes. She appeared to be agitated at the time, but Chippewa did calm
down. Officer Lampe said Chippewa did not appear to have slurred speech.

See TAB 8 for transcripts from Officer Lampe's interview.

OFFI TIMOTHY SHORE T

| interviewed Officer Shore on July 16, 2013 regarding his involvement in this
investigation. Officer Shore provided a sworn taped statement.  Officer Shore
recalled being on-duty as a K@ officer on June 13, 2013, Officer Shore heard
Officer Booth asking for assistance under the Seabreeze Bridge. When Officer
Shore arrived, he observed several officers on scene and noticed Chippewa was
handcuffed. Officer Shore checked on the status of the officers and lefl. Officer
Shore took no official action and did not wrile a supplemental report.



Sea TAB 6 for transcripts of Officer Shore's interview.

SERGEANT DAVID SAVITSKI (WITNESS)

linterviewed Sergeant David Savitski on July 16, 2013 regarding his involvement
in this investigation, Sergeant Savitski provided a swom taped statement
Sergeant Savitski was working as a patrol sergeant on June 13, 2013, Sergeant
Savitski was at the precinct when he heard Officer Booth call for assistance on
the radio. Sergeant Savitski responded and when he arrived on scene was met
by several officers, Sergeant Savitski observed Chippewa as being handouffed
and being agitated. Sergeant Savitski observed that Chippewa had some facial
injuries and she said she was kicked in the head by Officer Booth.

Sergeant Savitski said he did not see Chippewa swaying to and fro, nor did he
hear her speaking with slurred speech. Sergeant Savitski did believe Chippewa
was under the influence of something, based on his observation of her being
fidgety and agitated.

Sergeant Savitski met with Officers Ranum and Booth and received a synopsis of
what occurred.  Officers Booth and Ranum indicated that Chippewa was acting
suspicious. Sergeant Savitski could not provide specifics as to why the officers
felt Chippewa was acting suspicious, However, the officers described the
substance allegedly in Chippewa's mouth as being some fype of narcotics,
possible cocaine. Sergeant Savitski could not remember specifically how the
ancounter escalated into an application of force by Officers Booth and Ranum.

Sergeant Savitski said he was alarmed by the statements of Officer Booth whera
he stated he kicked Chippewa in the head. Sergeant Savitski said he was also
alarmed when Officer Booth said he put his flashlight and fingers in Chippewa's
mouth. Sergeant Savitski said he has never been trained or taught anyone to
emplay the methods used by Officer Booth against Chippewa. Sergeant Savitski
said Officer Booth's actions were not acceptable.

Sergeant Sawvitski met briefly with both officers on the next working day in order
to complete the Response to Resisftance Reporl. Officer Ranum expressed
concern to Sergeant Savitski about Officer Booth's use of flashlight and fingers in
Chippewa's mouth.

Sergeant Savitski said Officer Ranum indicated he used force against Chippewa
in order to prevent her from tampering with suspected evidence and the fact that
she refused to comply and for no other reason,

Sergeant Savitski did not complete an Injury Report for either Officer Ranum or
Officer Booth because neither employee told him or showed him any injuries they
may have received in this incident, despite the fact Officer Booth said he was

bitten by Chippewa.
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See TAB 6 for transcripts of Sergeant Savitiski's intendew.

QFFICER ANTHONY GALANTE (WITNESS)

| interviewed Officer Anthony Galante on October 30, 2013. Officer Galante
provided a sworn taped statement. Officer Galante is the senior member of the
DBPD Training Unit. Officer Galante is certified by the Florda Department of
Law Enforcement as a general topics and high liability law enforcement trainer
which includes defensive tactics and the application of use of force in police
encounters, Officer Galante creates and instructs curriculum for all law
enforcement at DBPD. Officer Galante is recognized within DBPD as a subject
matter expert concerning defensive tactics and the application of force.

Officer Galante was interviewed because of his training, experience, and
expertise, | asked Officer Galante if it was a common practice for an officer to
place his/her fingers or an object in an orifice or mouth of a subject. Officer
Galante said it was, indeed, not a common practice to do so.  Officer Galante
said the practice of an officer placing their fingers near a subject's mouth is
“extremely dangerous and very hazardous”. Officer Galante has never been
trained to practice doing so. nor has he ever recommended this practice to
anyone he has trained because of the inherent danger of the officer being

injured.

Also Galante affirmed that the practice of striking or kicking a subject in the head
is only permitted when the use of deadly force is authorized. Strikes, blows, and
kicks to the head are not authorized by DBPD or FOLE unless the officer

authorized to use deadly force.
See TAR 6 for transcripls of Officer Galante's interview.

OFFICER JUSTIN RANUM (SUBJECT)

Officer Justin Ranum resigned while being the subject of this investigation. His
resignation took place on July 31, 2013, As a result of his resignation, Officer
Ranurn was unable to be interviewed. Therefore, the results of this investigation
are based on interviews of wilness officers, Christine Chippewa, photographs,
arrests reports, video recordings from Officer Ranum's MVR, and Officer Booth's

staterments.

OFFICER MATTHEW BOOTH (SUBJECT)

| Interviewed Officer Matthew Booth on November 14, 2013, Officer Booth
provided a sworn taped interview regarding his involvement with Christine
Chippewa on June 13, 2013. Officer Frank Geramia, Mr. Robert Walker, and

Detective Diana Shore were present for the entire interview,




Officer Bocth was on duty, in full uniform, and operating a marked DEPD patrol
vehicle on the morning of June 13, 2013, Officer Booth was assigned as a late
car {working 1800 fo 0600) and assigned to 58 zone. At approximately 0341
hours Officer Booth met with Officer Ranum at the public boat ramp under the
eastern span of the Seabreeze Bridge. Officer Booth intended to meet with
Officer Ranum and simply talk. When Officer Booth amived, Officer Ranum was
already at the beat ramp. Officer Ranum was stepping out of his own patrol
vehicle to investigate a suspicious vehicle. Officer Booth said he felt it was
suspicious for Chippewa to be at the boat ramp alone at that hour of the morning
even though the boat ramp is open to the public.

Officer Booth said Officer Ranum acted as the lead or primary officer when they
approached the vehicle and identified the lone occupant as Chippewa, Officer
Booth said Chippewa told them she was out of gas and was waiting for her
boyfriend. Officer Booth said they ran Chippewa’s name and tag number through
FCIC/NCIC with negative results. Officer Booth said once they established that
Chippewa was not in distress or wanted for a criminal violation, they ended the
conversation and walked back to their patrol vehicles. Officer Booth said
‘avarything was fine” and Chippewa was cooperative

| asked Officer Booth why he and Officer Ranum approached Chippewa a
second time. He said that about ten or fifteen minutes after initially speaking with
Chippewa, he observed her moving around in the car.  Officer Booth said
Chippewa tumed the headlights of the car on and off several times as well as
opened and closed the driver's door several times. Officer Booth said
Chippewa's behavior was “highly strange” and they decided to re-contact her.

According to Officer Booth, Chippewa told the officers that she wasn't out of gas
like she first suspected., Chippewa told them the car was a stick shift that she
was unfamiliar with and she forgot to push in the clutch. Officer Booth said that
raised his suspicion even more and he felt Chippewa was at the boat ramp for
nefarious reasons.

Officer Booth said Officer Ranum asked Chippewa why she was really at the
boat ramp and if she had any drugs with her. Officer Booth said Chippews
denied having any drugs with her and consented to having her purse and her
vethicle searched by the officers.  Officer Booth described Chippewa as being
cooperative with them during the second encounter.

Officer Booth began searching Chippewa's vehicle as Officer Ranum began
searching Chippewa's purse, While searching her car, Officer Booth said his
attention was drawn to Officer Ranum who appeared to be struggling with
Chippewa on the ground. Officer Booth stopped searching the car and ran over
to Officer Ranum and Chippewa. Officer Booth was told by Officer Ranum that
Chippewa “was Irying to swallow dope”. Officer Booth said he saw Chippewa
‘ehomping” on something but said he never saw anything in Chippewa's mouth



as she lay on the ground face down away from him. Officer Booth later said he
never saw Chippewa in possession of any narcolics or related paraphernalia,

Officer Booth said Officer Ranum was on top of Chippewa covering her legs and
tarso. Officer Booth said he “grabbed her head...tied lo control her head and
fold her to spif out the drugs. | grabbed her cheeks fo force them open and
continued lo tell her to spit out the drugs”. Officer Booth admitted that he put his
metal flashlight in Chippewa's mouth after she refused his order to spit them out.
Officer Booth said he inserted his flashlight into Chippewa's mouth to “get info
her mouth and fish out the drugs without getting hit...without her bifing me”.
Officer Booth later called this “the fashilight technigue”.

Officer Booth said Chippewa began turmning her head which prevented him from
getting his finger in her mouth to retrieve the alleged drugs. Officer Booth said
the flashlight came out of Chippewa's mouth and he abandoned the idea of
reinserting it. Officer Booth grabbed Chippewa's cheeks (from the outside) and
at one point Chippewa bit down on Officer’s Booth's fingers, through her cheeks,
sa hard it caused Officer Booth pain. Officer Booth said he tried to pull his hands
away, but couldn't, so he conducted a knee strike to Chippewa's head.

Officer Booth was captured numerous times on video immediately following this
incident informing his coworkers and his supervisor that he kicked Chippewa in
her head. In fact, Officer Booth admitied in a sworn deposition with the Public
Defender's office he kicked Chippewa in the head. Officer Booth said the
statements he made {on the video) that he kicked Chippewa in the head were
incorrect and he actually conducted a knee strike and not a kick. In addition,
Officer Booth said Chippewa did not fight with him or Officer Ranum and only
resisted them by failing to obey an order to spit out an alleged illegal substance
which was never recovered.

Officer Booth said even after Chippewa bit him so hard that he delivered the
knee strike to Chippewa's head he decided to then stick his fingers back in her
mauth to retrieve the alleged drugs. Officer Booth said that once he didn't feel
anything in Chippewa’'s mouth, he withdrew his fingers and he took her into
custady with Officer Ranum.  Officer Booth admitted on video that “it was my
own damn fault” for getting bit by putting his fingers in Chippewa's mouth. Officer
Booth said in his interview that he put himsslf in a dangerous position by placing
his fingers in Chippewa's mouth. Although Officer Booth said he never was
specifically trained not to put his fingers in a subject’s mouth, he clearly realized
that it was dangerous to have done so. Officer Booth said, W wasnt the

smartes! decision”.

In the viden, Officer Booth is observed withdrawing his fingers from Chippewa's
mouth and wiping them on the left shoulder of her sweatshirt and the cuff of the
left sleeve. Later in the video it is clearly visible that Chippewa has two bloody
smears on the left shoulder and sleeve area of her sweatshirt. Officer Booth had
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no recollection of this occurring and could not explain it. Officer Booth said he
was never exposed to Chippewa's blood in anyway. Chippewa received
numerous abrasions and bruises on her face, head, and torso. Officer Booth
said Chippewa's injuries were a result of her rubbing her own head into the
asphalt and not a result of his actions,

Officer Booth said he saw no abrasions or injuries to Chippewa oiher than her
mouth bleeding. Officer Booth did not indicate that Chippewa showed any signs
of a drug overdose during or after the encounter. In fact, medical ald was not
summoned or offered at the scene.  Some of Chippewa's injuries are clearly
noted on the video captured by Officer Ranum in spite of Officer Booth saying
she had “ne real compfaints” and after she reported that her chest hurt
However, later in the interview and at the urging of Officer Booth's union
representative, Officer Booth said he saw Chippewa's facial injuries while at the
scene of the incident,

In spite of using what Officer Booth called, the ‘flashiighf technigue”, Officer
Booth said he was never specifically trained to insert a flashlight or his fingers in
someone's mouth. Officer Booth said he was never trained not to do so in spite
of the 544 hours of training he received in his law enforcement career at the
Daytona Beach Police Department. When asked what resistance Chippewa
offered during the encounter, Officer Booth clearly said she responded with
“active physical resistance” not aggressive or aggravated which, per policy, might
have justified Officer Booth applying deadly force. When asked what response
level an officer is at when a strike to a suspect's head is autharized, Officer Booth
said he did not know and "it's up there...at the very fop.” Officer Booth said he
did not consider a kick, strike, or blow to the head to be deadly force.

After Chippewa was amested, Officer Ranum eventually took her to Halifax
Hospital after Sergeant Savitski told him to do so. Officer Bocth remained at the
scena completed a tow sheet and then drove to Halifax Hospital to confer with
Officer Ranum. Officer Booth and Ranum were captured on video discussing the
incident at Halifax Hospital. Officer Booth expressed some concern to Officer
Ranum and told Ranum he was warried about what occurred because this was a
"“use of force incident” and they did not recover any evidence.

Officer Ranum asked Officer Booth if he had completed his report. Officer Booth
said, “T'm nof writing anything uolil you write yours because God forbid we write
something i the least bit different.” Officer Booth said in his interview that he
wanted to "rehash the incident with Officer Ranum and make sure all of their
ducks in a row” before writing his report.  Officer Booth indicated that he wanted
to make sure they both remembered the incident comectly before writing his
report. Officer Booth also said his supervisor was meticulous about accurate
report writing and he wanted to make sure that he and Officer Ranum “were hofh

an fhe same page”,



Chippewa was only charged with "Resisting an Officer Without Violence” and
‘Tampering with Evidence". | asked Officer Booth why Chippewa was not
charged with "Battery on a lLaw Enforcement Officer” since she bil him or
“Resisting an Officer With Viclence® since she would not let go of his finger which
resulted with a strike to her head. Officer Booth said Ghippewsa did not fight him
and therefore was not charged with “Resisting With Violence". Officer Booth
admitted that he could not justify or prove Chippewa even bit him.

Officer Booth said he acted on his own by sticking the metal flashlight and his
fingers in Chippewa's mouth and not at the direction of Officer Ranum as implied
by Officer Booth's union representative, Mr. Walker. in fact, Officer Ranum was
recorded chastising Officer Booth for doing so.

At the further urging of Mr. Walker, Officer Booth asserted he was concernad
Chippewa would overdose and need medical treatment, Officer Booth readily
admitted that he saw no signs that Chippewa was in medical distress from an
alleged overdose and never called for EMS or paramedics.

Sese TAB 7 for transcripts of Officer Booth's interview.

INVESTIGATIVE SUMMARY

On June 13, 2013, al approximately 0330 hours, Christine Chippewa was
approached by Officers Matthew Booth and Justin Ranum at the parking area of
the Seabreeze Bridge (eastern span). Officers Booth and Ranum were on-duty,
in uniform, and in marked DBPD patrol vehicles. Chippewa pulled into the area
because she was having problems with a car she borrowed and was unfamiliar
with. Chippewa was approached two times by Officers Ranum and Booth,

During the first encounter, neither officer was alarmed by Chippewa's demeanor
or actions, in fact, Chippewa was described by Officer Booth as being
"cooperative” and fine”. This encounter was recorded on Officer Ranum's MVR.
During the second contact with Chippewa, Officer Ranum began to investigate
“why she was really there" and asked for consent to search Chippewa's vehicle
and purse, The beginning of the second incident was not fully recorded on Officer

Ranum’s MVR.

Based on Chippewa's verbal consent, Officer Booth began searching Chippewa's
vehicle as Officer Ranum began searching Chippewa's purse. While doing so,
Officer Ranum alleged he observed Chippewa make a furtive movement and
place an item into her mouth. Officer Ranum cenfronted Chippewa and saw

what he thought was suspected narcotics.

Officer Ranum told Chippewa to spit out the substance, but Chippewa refused.
Officer Ranum conducted a defansive tactics maneuver and took Chippewa
forcefully to the ground. Officer Booth ran over and assisted Officer Ranum.,
Officer Booth inserted his metal flashlight into Chippewa's mouth while she lay on
the pavement in an effort to retrieve the alleged narcotice.  Officer Booth
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described his actions as “the flashlight fechnique” and said when it didn't work he
put exiernal pressure on the outside of Chippewa's mouth (between her teeth).
Officer Booth said Chippewa bit him so hard, through her own cheeks, that it
caused him pain. Officer Booth said he could not get his fingers free so he
conducted a knee strike to Chippewa's head and she released her grip on his
finger. Officer Booth said on video and numerous times he kicked Chippewa in
ner head, but in his written offense report he said he conducled a knee strike

After employing the above technigues unsuccessfully and being bilten as a
result, Officer Booth decided to put his fingers into Chippewa's mouth to retrieve
the suspected narcotics and found none. Officer Booth, on video, admitted he
kicked Chippewa in her head. Officer Booth admitted he forcibly inserted his
metal flaghlight into Chippewa's mouth. Officer Booth admitted he forcibly

inserted his fingers in Chippewa's mouth.

Officer Booth also admitted he was concerned about hiz actions and the cutcome
of this incident, Officer Booth said he took time to confer with Officer Ranum
before writing his report to assure the report was true and accurate, yet there are
many inconsistencies with the written report compared to the video recordings.

FINDINGS

Officer Booth admitted and clearly demonstrated his lack of knowledge or
adherence to Departmental Directives as they relate to conduct with a member of
the public (suspected of a crime or not), his lack of knowing and following the
Use of Force Directives, and presenting a truthful and accurate police report.

Officar Booth told his sergeant and co-workers that he Kicked Chippewa in the
head, yet wrote in his offense report that he delivered a knee strike.  Officer
Booth provided a swomn statement in an official deposition with the Public
Defender's office and admitted he kicked Chippewa in the head, contrary to his
written police report which he said was true and accurate. Furthermare, in his
sworn interview with this office, Officer Booth said he conducted a knee strike to
Chippewa's head, when he is clearly observed on video saying he Kicked her in
the head.

Officer Booth escalated his level of force with Christing Chippewa when other
oplions were available. After being told by another officer that Chippewa
swallowed suspected narcotics, Officer Booth inserted his flashlight into
Chippewa's mouth in an effort to retrieve the alleged contraband. The Daytona
Beach Police Department does not and has nat trained an employee that this is
an acceptable method in responding with a subject suspected of committing a

crime,

After employing a technique not recognized as being reasonable in this incident,
Officer Booth then forced his fingers against the outside of Chippewa’s cheeks
with the intent of retrieving the alleged narcolics. This practice is also not
recognized by the Daytona Beach Police Department as a reasonable response
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to a subject's actions unfess it was to save a life, which Officer Booth admitted
was not the case.

Officer Booth said Chippewa bit him so hard (through her own cheeks) and would
not let go, he was forced to kick her in the head in order for her to release her
grip. Officer Booth later changed his wording and said he only conducted a knes
strike to Chippewa's head. Either method employed by Officer Booth is not
considered an acceptable or reasonable action (in this case) as defined by the
Daytona Beach Police Department,

Directive 1006 defines an officer's use of deadly force as:

‘Deadly Farce: Technigues used as a last resorf, which may result in
imminen! death, great bodify harm, or permanant disfiguremeant, such as
the use of & firsarm or impact weapon sfikes fo the haad.”

It also defines the level of resistance offered by a subject

“Aggressive Physical Resistance: A subject makes overt, hosiille, aftacking
movements which may cause injury, but are not likely to cause death or
great hodily harm fo the officer or athers.

Aggravaled Physical Resistance: A subject makes overt, hosiile, affacking
movements with or without a weapon with the intenf and apparent ability
lo cause death or great bodily harm o the officer or others.”

After being bitten by Chippewa, while his hand was outside of her mouth, Officer
Booth used a strike (whether a kick or knee strike) and then put his fingers inside
af her mouwth, Again, a technigue not deemed acceptable by the Daytona Beach
Police Department unless it was in the course of saving a person's life, which
Officer Booth admitted was not the case.

Officer Booth said Chippewa was not at either of the above levels of resistance
and, in fact, Officer Booth said Chippewa was not even fighting him. Additionally,
Chippewa was charged with "Resisting an Officer Without Viclence” and
“Tampering With Evidence”, not "Battery on a Law Enforcement Officer’ or
“Resisting An Officer With Vialence".



As a result of the investigation, these are the findings of Office of Professional
Standards based on videos captured at the scene of the Incident, radio
recordings, photographs, interviews and a review of Departmental Directives:

200.13 Every employee and member shall be reguired to establish and maintain
a waorking knowledge of the Federal, Slale and local faws and ordinances that
hesshe is charged with enforcing. Every member and employee is expected to
observe and obey laws and ordinances, and the rules, orders and directives of
the department.

SUSTAINED

200.138 Employees shall not knowingly make a false report or knowingly enter or
cause to be entered any false informafion or misrepresentation in any personal or
city records or reports, including accident, insurance, medical records,
employment applications purchase orders, fime sheets, or any other reports,
records, or applications.

SUSTAINED

204.11 Law enforcement officers shall use powers of arest sirictly in accordance
with the faw and with due regard for the nights of the cilizen concemed. Their
office gives them no right to judge the viofator nor fo mete out punishment for the
offense. They shall, at all times, have & clear appreciation of responsibilifies and
fimitalions regarding detention of the violstor. They shall conduct themselves in
such & manner ag will minimize the possibility of having to use force, To this end,
they shall cultivate a dedication to the service of the peocple and the equitable
upholding of the law whether in the handling of law violators or in daaling with
law-abiding citizens.

SUSTAINED

10086.24 /ntentional sinkes fo ithe head, face and neck are considered deadly
force and shall be used anly under those circumstances where deadly force is
applicable.

SUSTAINED
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1006.39 The Dayfona Beach Police Department realizes and acknowledges that
intense, uncertain, anddor rapidly evolving confrontations, an officer may have fo:

* Reasonably use lechnigues, weapons, andfor improwsed
weapons that are nol part of the agency's formal lraining
program, or are not specifically covered in this policy;

* Use a technigue or a weapon that is not in conformity to current
fraining;

« Use a technique or weapon that due fo ihe suspect's aclions has
an uninfantional impact poind, or an outcome that /s not part of
the agency's trafning curmicufum.,

Lastly, as delinsated in the above Direclive there are exceptions to the Use of
Foree palicy. An officers actions are deemed appropriate and in conformily when
they are reasonable. Officer Booth's aclions in this case were not recognized as
being reasonable and within the intent of the policy.

SUSTAINED
INTERVIEWS

The following witnesses were interviewed ragarding this investigation:

Christine Chippewa (Complainant)
Officer Melanie Marcum (Witness)
Officer Justin Elliott (Witness)
Officer Anthony Galante (Witness)
Officer Cortland Lampe (Witness)
Officer Tim Shore {Witness)

Officer Matthew Hamilton (Witness)
Sergeant David Savitski (Witness
Officer Matthew Boath {Subject)

& & 8 5 8 % 8 & @

EXHIBITS

TAB 1 - Offense, Arrest, and CAD

TAB 2 - Radio Transmissions/\Video
TAB 3 - Citizen Complaint Form

TAR 4 - Photographs of Chippewa

TAB 5 - Chippawa Transcript

TAB & - Witness Officer Transcripts
TAB 7 - Subject Officer Transcript

TAB 8 - Depaosition

TAB 9 - 1A Related Reports/Memoranda
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